
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 5 December 2017

Committee: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 13 December 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached

PLEASE NOTE THE MEETING START TIME.

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Peter Nutting (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Joyce Barrow
Lezley Picton
David Minnery
Robert Macey
Nic Laurens
Nicholas Bardsley
Lee Chapman
Steve Davenport

Clare Aspinall
Dean Carroll
Rob Gittins
Roger Hughes
Elliott Lynch
Alex Phillips

Your Committee Officer is: 

Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01743 257712
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes 

To approve as a correct record and sign the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 
December 2017. TO FOLLOW

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is 5.00pm on Friday 8 December 2017

5 Member Questions 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given due notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00pm on Friday 8 December 2017.

6 Scrutiny Items - Environmental Maintenance Grant Programme - proposals for 
changes to the design and delivery of the programme (Pages 1 - 76)

To receive the report from the Environmental Maintenance Grant Task and Finish Group 
on the proposals for changes to the design and delivery of the programme.

7 Setting the Council Tax Taxbase for 2018/2019 (Pages 77 - 100)

Lead Member – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Finance

Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer]

Contact: James Walton Tel: 01743 255001

8 Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 

Lead Member – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Finance

Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer]

Contact: James Walton Tel: 01743 255001



9 Shrewsbury North West Relief Road - Outline Business Case Refresh 

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Davenport – Portfolio Holder for Highways and 
Transport

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise  TO FOLLOW

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

10 Shirehall Redevelopment and Refurbishment Scheme 

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Support

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise  TO FOLLOW

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

11 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

To resolve that, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules, the public and press be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following item/s.

12 Treasury Strategy 2017/18 - Mid Year Review 

Lead Member – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Finance

Exempt Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer] 
TO FOLLOW

Contact: James Walton Tel: 01743 255001

13 Exempt Minutes 

To approve as a correct record and sign the exempt Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 6 December 2017.  TO FOLLOW





1

Committee and Date

Cabinet

13 December 2017

Environmental Maintenance Grant Programme - proposals for changes 
to the design and delivery of the programme

Responsible Officers: Steven Brown, Highways, Transport and Environm
[...]
report from each recipient, and a process for this should be designed 
and implemented. A process should be put in place to ensure appropriate 
signing off of the annual reports.

viii. Consultation on proposed changes to the EMG programme
A 6 week consultation period should be delivered in early 2018 on the  

            proposed changes to the EMG programme.  

ix. Delegated authority
Approval is sought to delegate authority to the Head of Infrastructure and 
Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Highways and 
Transport to implement the revised EMG programme detailed specification 
following the consultation.

  
REPORT

1.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Assessment of risk
 There is a risk that ending the EMG programme will be seen as Shropshire 

Council demonstrating that it does not value local communities, recognise the 
efforts they are making to maintain and improve their environment or that it 
wants to work in partnership with them. 

 There is a risk that ending the EMG programme will erode the levels of good 
will that currently exist between Shropshire Council and local councils, which 
has a positive effect in other areas of work.

 There is a risk that ending the EMG programme will result in the activity that 
is currently being delivered stopping, particularly in the most rural areas, as 
there is no guarantee that local councils will fill the gap left through the total 
withdrawal of the grant.

 There is an ongoing risk to the Highways revenue budget as it finances an 
ongoing revenue grant programme whilst making reductions to its other 
frontline and operation services due to revenue pressures.



4

 The EMG funded activity is not captured accurately to enter Shropshire 
Council’s asset database. There is a risk that knowledge and service 
intelligence is not captured.

3.2 Assessment of opportunities
 The continuation of the EMG programme will provide an opportunity for 

Shropshire Council to maintain an
[...]
ying the application process should be reviewed and rewritten 
to ensure that there is absolute clarity about the design and delivery of the grant funded 
activity. There should be a particular focus on health and safety. This should also include a 
more robust approach to monitoring the funded activity through the completion and 
submission of an annual report from each recipient, and a process for this should be 
designed and implemented. A process should be put in place to ensure appropriate signing 
off of the annual reports.

viii. Consultation on proposed changes to the EMG programme
A recommendation should made to Cabinet that it approves the delivery of a 6 week 
consultation period in early 2018 on the recommended changes to the EMG programme 
based on previous Committee Overview Committee reports.



7

ix. Delegated authority
A recommendation should be made to Cabinet to delegate authority to the Head of 
Infrastructure and Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Highways and 
Transport to implement the revised EMG programme detailed specification following the 
consultation.

These recommendations will be made to the meeting of the Communities Overview 
Committee on 27th November 2017.





1

Communities Scrutiny 
Committee

27th November 2017

Item

Report from the Task & Finish Group on the Environmental Maintenance Grant 
Programme

Responsible Officer Steven Brown, Highways, Transport and Environment 
Commissioning Manager
Kate Garner, Locality Commissioning Manager

e-mail: Kate.garner@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 252344 
 

1. Summary

Shropshire Council’s Highways and Transport team have operated the 
Environmental Maintenance Grant (EMG) programme for the last 8 years. The 
programme has operated successfully and is seen as delivering a number of 
benefits.

The recipients of the grants are overwhelmingly rural parish councils and a small 
number of town councils. There is one community group using a grant to enable local 
re
[...]
ere is absolute clarity about the 
design and delivery of the grant funded activity. There should be a particular 
focus on health and safety. This should also include a more robust approach 
to monitoring the funded activity through the completion and submission of an 
annual report from each recipient, and a process for this should be designed 
and implemented. A process should be put in place to ensure appropriate 
signing off of the annual reports.

viii. Consultation on proposed changes to the EMG programme
            A recommendation should made to Cabinet that it approves the delivery of a 
            6 week consultation period in early 2018 on the recommended changes to the 
            EMG programme based on previous Committee Overview Committee 
            reports.

ix. Delegated authority
A recommendation should be made to Cabinet to delegate authority to the 
Head of Infrastructure and Communities in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Highways and Transport to implement the revised EMG 
programme detailed specification following the consultation.

6.0 Key areas of feedback from the Task & Finish Workshop

6.1    Future funding arrangements
         It is recommended that the maximum amount of future individual EMGs will be 

reduce from £3,000 to £1,500, recognising that the majority of the applications 
in 2017/18 were for less than the maximum amount; there were 35 applications 
for the maximum amount and 59 applications for less than this.

         
         Reducing the maximum funding figure will help to manage the pressure on the 

significantly reduced total budget that is being recommended, but managing 
the demand on the budget will have to be done in other ways. It is 
recommended that this is done through a streamlining of the eligible activity, 
which should reduce application values, through application eligibility criteria, 
and through how applications can demonstrate added value (economic, social 
and environmental) and value
[...]
ger

13 December 2017

Any internal support
Any external support

Head of service
Steve Brown, Highways, 
Transport and Environment 
Commissioning Manager

13 December 2017

Sign off at Part One screening stage
Name Signatures Date
Kate Garner, Locality 
Commissioning Manager

13 December 2017



Committee and Date

Cabinet
13 December 2017

Council
14 December 2017

SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX TAXBASE FOR 2018/19

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:(01743)258915

1. Summary

1.1. In order to determine the appropriate Council Tax levels for Shropshire Council, 
it is necessary to determine the Council Tax taxbase for the area. The budget 
requirements of the various precepting authorities are divided by this figure to 
arrive at the Band D Council Tax.

1.2. For 2018/19 the Council Tax taxbase will be 109,095.60 Band D equivalents, 
this is an increase of 2.37% from 2017/18.

1.3. The Council Tax taxbase has a direct impact on the Council Tax that will be 
levied by the Council for 2018/19.

2. Recommendations

Members are asked:

2.1 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2012 to approve the removal of 
the discretionary Council Tax discount policy awarded in respect of vacant 
properties undergoing major repair for the 2018/19 financial year, i.e. 
removing the discount of 50% for up to 12 months and, therefore, inclusion of 
an additional 114.37 Band D equivalents in the taxbase.

2.2 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2012 to approve the revised 
discretionary Council Tax discount policy awarded in respect of vacant 
properties i.e. former Class C exempt properties for the 2018/19 financial year 
i.e. continuation of 100% for one month, and the resulting exclusion of 257.66 
band D equivalents from the taxbase, and the removal of the 25% discount for 
the remaining five months and the resulting inclusion of 268.00 Band D 
equivalents in the Council Tax taxbase.



Cabinet 13th December 2017: SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX TAXBASE FOR 2018/19

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915 2

2.3 To approve the publication of a notice regarding the new discretionary Council 
Tax discount policy awarded in respect of vacant properties within 21 days of 
the determination.

On the assumption that the changes to the discount policy in relation to vacant 
dwellings detailed in Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 7.2 of this report have been approved and 
the changes to the Council’s localised Council Tax Support scheme detailed in the 
Shropshire Council - Council Tax Support Scheme 2018-19 report is approved at 
Council, members are asked:

2.4 To approve, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Shropshire Council as 
its Council Tax taxbase for the year 2018/19, as detailed in Appendix A, totalling 
109,095.60 Band D equivalents.

2.5 To note the changes to the Council’s localised Council Tax Support (CTS) 
scheme in 2018/19.  The scheme is attached at Appendix B. 

2.6 To note the exclusion of 9,353.67 Band D equivalents from the taxbase as a 
result of localised Council Tax Support.

2.7 To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy of 0% in 
respect of second homes (other than those that retain a 50% discount through 
regulation as a result of job related protection) and note the inclusion of 670.95 
Band D equivalents in the Council Tax taxbase as a result of this discount 
policy.

2.8 To note continuation of the “six week rule” in respect of vacant dwellings, i.e. 
former Class C exempt properties.

2.9 To note continuation of the discretionary power to levy a Council Tax premium 
of 50% in relation to dwellings which have been empty for more than two years 
and the resulting inclusion of 245.89 Band D equivalents in the Council Tax 
taxbase.

2.10 To approve a collection rate for the year 2018/19 of 97.8%.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Expression of Council Tax Support in terms of Band D equivalents results in a 
higher potential for inaccuracies in the determination process as Council Tax 
Support is a significantly more volatile discount element.



Cabinet 13th December 2017: SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX TAXBASE FOR 2018/19

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915 3

3.2 Details of the potential risk in relation to establishing a collection rate allowance 
is detailed within this report in Section 9.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 The Council Tax taxbase figure impacts on the Council Tax that will be levied 
by the Council for 2018/19.

4.2 The implication of the Council’s localised Council Tax Support scheme are 
detailed in Section 6.

4.3 The implications of maintaining the discount in respect of second homes at 0% 
are detailed in Section 7.1.

4.4 The implications of removing the 50% discount in respect of vacant dwellings 
undergoing major repair at are detailed in Section 7.2

4.5 The implications of maintaining the 1 month exemption in respect of vacant 
dwellings, but removing the 25% discount from months 2 to 6 are also detailed 
in Section 7.2.

4.6 The implications of maintaining a 50% premium in respect of properties which 
have been empty for more than two years are detailed in Section 7.3.

4.7 The implications regarding the determined collection rate are detailed in Section 
9.

5. Background

5.1 Shropshire Council has responsibility for determining the Council Tax 
taxbase for the Council’s geographical area.

5.2 The taxbase for Council Tax must be set between 1 December 2017 and 31 
January 2018 in relation to 2018/19, as prescribed by the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012.

5.3 The Council is also required to inform the major precepting authorities, West 
Mercia Police & Crime Commissioner and Shropshire & Wrekin Fire Authority, 
of the taxbase in order to enable the calculation of Council Tax for the following 
year. Each town and parish council is also notified of its own Council Tax 
taxbase.

5.4 The purpose of this report, therefore, is to determine and approve the Council 
Tax taxbase for Shropshire Council for 2018/19.



Cabinet 13th December 2017: SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX TAXBASE FOR 2018/19

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915 4

6. Council Tax Support

6.1 The 2010 Spending Review announced the localisation of council tax support 
and The Welfare Reform Act 2012 abolished Council Tax Benefit from 31 March 
2013 and required that Local Government created a localised Council Tax 
Support (CTS) scheme effective from 1 April 2013, accommodating a reduction 
in funding of 10%.

6.2 Shropshire Council’s localised CTS scheme was approved in October 2012.  
Changes to the scheme are proposed for 2018/19 which are detailed in a 
separate report.  The amended scheme is attached at Appendix B.

6.3 From 2013, therefore, council tax support has taken the form of reductions 
within the council tax system, replacing national council tax benefit.  Making 
reductions part of the council tax system reduces a billing authority’s Council 
Tax taxbase.  Billing and major precepting authorities receive funding (Council 
Tax Support Grant) which reduce their council tax requirement and, depending 
on the design of the local council tax scheme, can help offset the council tax 
revenue foregone through reductions.

6.4 An estimate of the effect of the local Council Tax Support Scheme on the 
Council Tax taxbase has been determined for Shropshire.  It is estimated that 
the Council Tax Support Scheme will reduce the Council Tax taxbase by 
9,353.67 Band D equivalents.

6.5 As Council Tax Support entitlement will vary throughout the year and this will 
affect the taxbase it is more likely that the amount of Council Tax collected in 
2018/19 will vary from the estimate.   

7. Discretionary Discount Policies

7.1 Second Homes

7.1.1 Second homes are defined as furnished properties which are not occupied as 
a person’s main residence and include furnished properties that are unoccupied 
between tenancies.

7.1.2 The Local Government Act 2003 gave councils new discretionary powers to 
reduce the 50% Council Tax discount previously awarded in respect of second 
homes to between 10% and 50% with effect from 1st April 2004. Councils retain 
the additional income raised by reducing the second homes Council Tax 
discount.

7.1.3 The Local Government Act 2012 further extended billing authorities’ discretion 
over the second homes discount to between 0% and 50%.  On 17 October 2012 



Cabinet 13th December 2017: SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX TAXBASE FOR 2018/19

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915 5

Cabinet approved the reduction of the second homes Council Tax discount from 
10% to 0%.

7.1.4 The figures used for the 2018/19 Council Tax taxbase incorporate a 0% Council 
Tax discount in respect of second homes (other than those that retain a 50% 
discount through regulation as a result of job related protection). 
Implementation of this policy results in the inclusion of 670.95 Band D 
equivalents in the taxbase.

Vacant Properties

7.2 Former Class A & Class C Exempt Properties

7.2.1 The Local Government Act 2012 abolished both Class A and Class C 
exemptions and gave billing authorities’ discretion to give discounts of between 
0% and 100%.  Class A exemptions were previously available for up to 12 
months in respect of a vacant property which required, was undergoing, or had 
recently undergone major repair work to render it habitable, or structural 
alteration.  Class C exemptions were previously available for up to six months 
after a dwelling became vacant.

7.2.2 On 17 October 2012 Cabinet approved the award of a 50% Council Tax 
discount in respect of vacant dwellings undergoing major repair, i.e. former 
Class A exempt properties.  

7.2.2 Members are asked to approve a revised policy to not award any discount in 
respect of vacant property which requires, or is undergoing, or has recently 
undergone major repair work to render it habitable, or structural alteration. 
(former class A exempt).

7.2.3 In respect of former Class A exempt properties the figures used for the 2018/19 
Council Tax taxbase do not account for 50% discount for up to 12 months.  
Amendment to this policy results in the inclusion of 114.37 Band D equivalents 
in the taxbase.

7.2.4 On 17 October 2012 Cabinet also approved the award of a 25% Council Tax 
discount in respect of vacant dwellings, i.e. former Class C exempt properties.

7.2.5 Implementation of this policy resulted in a large number of low value Council 
Tax demands being raised primarily in relation to landlords whose properties 
are between tenants.  A significant number of landlord complaints were 
received in relation to these Council Tax demands and these small amounts 
proved to be very difficult to collect.  It was, therefore, proposed and approved 
that a 100% discount be awarded for one month, i.e. effectively reinstating the 
exemption, and then a 25% discount be awarded for the remaining five months.



Cabinet 13th December 2017: SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX TAXBASE FOR 2018/19

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915 6

7.2.6 In order to avoid fraudulent 100% claims in respect of these types of properties 
it was also proposed and approved that the “six week rule” be applied, i.e. if a 
dwelling which is unoccupied and unfurnished is either exempt or entitled to a 
discount, becomes occupied or substantially furnished for a period of less than 
six weeks, after which it falls empty again, it will only resume exemption or 
discount for any of the original exemption or discount period which remains.

7.2.6 Members are asked to approve continuation of the policy to award one month 
exemption when a property becomes unoccupied and unfurnished (subject to 
the six week rule) and approve a revised policy to remove the 25% for the 
following five months.  This would mean that when a property becomes 
unoccupied and unfurnished it would attract one month exemption, then pay full 
charge for the following twenty three months, then attract an additional 50% 
council tax premium after two years.

7.2.7 In respect of former Class C exempt properties the figures used for the 2018/19 
Council Tax taxbase incorporates a discount of 100% for one month but no 
longer incorporates a 25% discount for the remaining five months.  Continuation 
of this policy to continue the 1 month exemption results in the exclusion of 
257.66 Band D equivalents from the taxbase, and removal of the 25% discount 
for the remaining five months results in the inclusion of 268.00 to the taxbase.

7.3 Empty Homes Premium

7.3.1 The Local Government Act 2012 also gave billing authorities’ discretion to levy 
an empty homes premium of 50% after a dwelling has been empty and 
unfurnished for at least two years.  In December 2013 Shropshire Council 
chose to enact this discretionary power with effect from April 2014.

7.3.2 The figures used for the 2018/19 Council Tax taxbase incorporate a 50% 
Council Tax premium in respect of dwellings which have been empty for more 
than two years. Implementation of this policy results in the inclusion of 245.89 
Band D equivalents in the taxbase.

8. Taxbase Calculation

8.1 Based on the valuation list, the Council Tax taxbase is the number of properties 
in the area falling within each council tax property valuation band, modified to 
take account of the adjustments set out below.  Taxbase is expressed as a 
Band D equivalent.



Cabinet 13th December 2017: SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX TAXBASE FOR 2018/19

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915 7

8.2 An analysis of Council Tax bands within Shropshire Council is detailed below:

Property 
Band

House Value Ratio to 
Band D

Analysis of 
Dwellings on the 
Valuation List (%)

(as at 11th September 2017)

% Increase 
/ (Decrease) 

over 
2016/17

A Under £40,000 6/9 18.8 1.0
B 40,001 - 52,000 7/9 25.8 1.2
C 52,001 - 68
[...]

As local schemes are not legislation, but are locally defined schemes, the Valuation 
Tribunal will not consider an appeal against a billing authority’s actual scheme, as 
that is beyond their jurisdiction.  However, the Valuation Tribunal will advise 
dissatisfied claimants of their right to apply to the billing authority for a discretionary 
discount under section 13 (1) (c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  They 
will also hear appeals where the authority refuses to exercise this discretion.

http://www.valuationtribunal.gov.uk/



	Agenda
	6 Scrutiny Items - Environmental Maintenance Grant Programme - proposals for changes to the design and delivery of the programme
	Appendix 1 Report to the EMG Task and Finish Group
	Appendix 2 Presentation to the EMG Task and Finish Group 16 November 2017
	Appendix 3 notes from the EMG Task and Finish Group 16 Nov 2017
	Appendix 4 Report from the EMG Task and Finish Group to Communities Overview Committee 27 Nov 2017
	Appendix 5 ESIIA EMG Programme

	7 Setting the Council Tax Taxbase for 2018/2019



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

10 January 2018

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
10.00 am  - 10.50 am

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Leader)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Lezley Picton, David Minnery, 
Robert Macey, Nic Laurens, Nicholas Bardsley, Lee Chapman and Steve Davenport

103 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Barrow.

104 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

105 Minutes 

It was noted that the Minutes of the 6 December 2017 Cabinet meeting would be 
considered at the next calendared meeting in the New Year.

106 Public Question Time 

There were no questions from members of the public.

107 Member Questions 

No questions had been submitted by any member of the Council.

108 Scrutiny Items - Environmental Maintenance Grant Programme - proposals for 
changes to the design and delivery of the programme 

The Chair of the Environmental Maintenance Grant [EMG] Task and Finish Group 
provided a detailed resume of the work undertaken by the Task and Finish Group 
and the information that had been considered by the Group.  She applauded the 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 December 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

exemplary quality of the information that had been provided by Officers to the Group 
during its single day of operation and recommended this way of working to be used 
more frequently in future.

Cabinet was wholly supportive of the Task and Finish Group’s work and the Leader 
confirmed that its recommendations would be taken into consideration during the 
future budget deliberations.  The Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care 
commented that the learning gleaned from the Task and Finish Group needed to be 
retained and opportunities to work in this way in future should be borne in mind.

 
RESOLVED:

That the recommendations from the Environmental Maintenance Grant Programme 
Task and Finish Group be noted.

109 Setting the Council Tax Taxbase for 2018/2019 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report from the Head of Finance, 
Governance and Assurance to determine the Council Tax taxbase for the area.

RESOLVED:

i) In accordance with the Local Government Act 2012 the removal of the 
discretionary Council Tax discount policy awarded in respect of vacant 
properties undergoing major repair for the 2018/19 financial year, i.e. 
removing the discount of 50% for up to 12 months and, therefore, inclusion 
of an additional 114.37 Band D equivalents in the taxbase be approved.

ii) In accordance with the Local Government Act 2012 the revised discretionary 
Council Tax discount policy be approved, awarded in respect of vacant 
properties i.e. former Class C exempt properties for the 2018/19 financial 
year i.e. continuation of 100% for one month, and the resulting exclusion of 
257.66 band D equivalents from the taxbase, and the removal of the 25% 
discount for the remaining five months and the resulting inclusion of 268.00 
Band D equivalents in the Council Tax taxbase.

iii) That the publication of a notice regarding the new discretionary Council Tax 
discount policy awarded in respect of vacant properties within 21 days of the 
determination be approved.

On the assumption that the changes to the discount policy in relation to vacant 
dwellings detailed in Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 7.2 of this report have been approved 
and the changes to the Council’s localised Council Tax Support scheme detailed in 
the Shropshire Council - Council Tax Support Scheme 2018-19 report is approved 
at Council, members are asked:

iv) That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Shropshire Council 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 December 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 3

as its Council Tax taxbase for the year 2018/19, as detailed in Appendix A, 
totalling 109,095.60 Band D equivalents be approved.

v) That the changes to the Council’s localised Council Tax Support (CTS) 
scheme in 2018/19 be noted.  The scheme is attached at Appendix B. 

vi) That the exclusion of 9,353.67 Band D equivalents from the taxbase as a 
result of localised Council Tax Support be noted.

vii) That continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy of 0% in 
respect of second homes be noted(other than those that retain a 50% 
discount through regulation as a result of job related protection) and note the 
inclusion of 670.95 Band D equivalents in the Council Tax taxbase as a 
result of this discount policy.

viii) That continuation of the “six week rule” in respect of vacant dwellings, i.e. 
former Class C exempt properties be noted.

ix) That continuation of the discretionary power to levy a Council Tax premium 
of 50% in relation to dwellings which have been empty for more than two 
years and the resulting inclusion of 245.89 Band D equivalents in the Council 
Tax taxbase be noted.

x) That a collection rate for the year 2018/19 of 97.8% be approved.

110 Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 

It was noted that the Financial Strategy would be considered at the next scheduled 
Cabinet meeting in the New Year.

111 Shrewsbury North West Relief Road - Outline Business Case Refresh 

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transport presented a report from the Director 
of Place and Enterprise that provided an update on the work undertaken in preparation 
of an Outline Business Case [OBC] for submission under the Department for 
Transport’s [DfT] Large Local Majors [LLM] funding programme. He added that 
Shrewsbury North West Relief Road [NWRR] had been in the public domain for many 
years and the funding application was being submitted via and supported by the 
Marches Local Enterprise Partnership [LEP].  He drew particular attention to paragraph 
9 within the report that detailed the specific objectives of the scheme.

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People, speaking in his capacity as a local 
Member, commented on the use of ‘rat runs’ through villages and lanes, the impact of 
which should not be underestimated.  He stressed the environmental impact of no 
action would only exacerbate the situation in future.  Another Member added that 
Government’s support for this project was vital and he commented that traffic within the 
town of Shrewsbury itself was also an issue that would need to be considered in future.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 December 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 4

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transport stated that Government’s decision on 
the application should be known by Spring 2018.  The Leader commented that debate 
on the detail was unnecessary until such time as the Government’s decision was 
known after which extensive work and further consultation would be undertaken.  
Members noted that in principle the public were in favour of the scheme at a ratio of 
approximately 2:1. It was further understood that the scheme would assist those 
heading beyond Shrewsbury itself and would assist road users travelling to, from and 
via the town.

RESOLVED: 

i. That the submission of the completed OBC to DfT by 22nd December 2017 be 
approved. 

ii. That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Place & Enterprise, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transport to submit the 
finalised OBC.

iii. That a further report be brought back to Cabinet and Council as appropriate, 
dependent on the award of any further project funding through DfT, as part of the 
Spring Statement announcements 2018.

112 Shirehall Redevelopment and Refurbishment Scheme 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a report 
from the Director of Place and Enterprise seeking approval to further develop 
proposals for the refurbishment of the Shirehall, Shrewsbury.  He added that the 
Shirehall provided an excellent administrative base in terms of function and location 
but the building was in need of significant improvement if it was to remain as 
Shropshire Council’s long term administrative base.

In supporting the proposals, a Member commented on the need to ‘invest to save’ 
and bring back staff into the building.  He urged that works undertaken to improve the 
building and its facilities should be offered as far as possible to local companies and 
stated that he was excited to see the future plans and costings to make the building 
fit for the future.  Another Member supported this view but expressed surprise at the 
proposals to remain in the Shirehall given the views of a previous Administration that 
had sought to move out of the Shirehall.  The Chief Executive commented that this 
may have been an ‘opinion’ voiced in the past but no consultants had ever been 
employed to explore that particular option. 

RESOLVED:

i. That in principle agreement to move forward the option of refurbishing the entire 
building and progressing the necessary due diligence and feasibility work to inform 
the decision making as outlined in the report be approved.

ii. That following the completion of further work and due diligence a report is brought 
back to Cabinet and then Council with final recommendations, including final 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 December 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 5

detailed costings.

iii. That authority be delegated to the Director of Place and Enterprise in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support to progress all works in accordance 
with recommendations i) and ii) above.

113 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

          RESOLVED:

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, the public and press be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the following item/s.

114 Treasury Strategy 2017/18 - Mid Year Review 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report from the Head of Finance, 
Governance and Assurance providing a mid-year review of the Treasury Strategy 
2017/18.  He added that confidential detail relating to Shrewsbury Town Centre was 
included in the report; hence the need to consider the item following the exclusion of 
the public and press on this occasion.

RESOLVED:

That the three recommendations detailed in the exempt report be approved.

115 Exempt Minutes 

It was noted that the exempt Minutes would be considered at the next scheduled 
Cabinet meeting in the New Year.

Signed (Leader)

Date: 


